CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF WHTIE LAKE
OAKLAND COUNTY, MICHIGAN

RESOLUTION #24-029
WHITE LAKE TOWNSHIP FEE SCHEDULE (2024-01)
At a regular meeting of the Township Board of the Charter Township of White Lake, Oakland
County, Michigan, held in the Township Annex, 7527 Highland Road, White Lake, Michigan, in

accordance with the Open Meetings Act, Public Act 267 of 1976 as amended on the 18th day of June,
2024, at 6:30 p.m., with those present and absent being,

PRESENT: Rik Kowall, Anthony L. Noble, Mike Roman, Scott Ruggles le Smlth
Andrea Voorhies and Michael Powell. 2 . N

ABSENT: None

y ; =

The following preamble and resolution were offered by and seconded by

WHEREAS, The Township Board has determined 1t is reasonable and necessary to establish a
Fee Schedule adopted by resolution. . ,

WHEREAS, the Charter Township of Whﬁé v”L'ake per1od1ca11y re'\hev&s its schedule of fees
charged for certain services to consider updates to Varlous user fees and or service charges including
those collected on behalf of governmental entrtres : s

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Charter Townshlp of White Lake approves
the adoption of the proposed Fee Schedule attached as Exhibit 1 and that the following schedule of fees
is hereby established: Fees charged by act of this resolu’uon are effective July 01, 2024.

Upon a roll call Vote for the adoptlon of the foregorng resolution, the vote was:

AYES;\ L N

NAYS: . 0
ABSENT 0

RESOLUTION DECLARED ADOPTED

CLERK’S CERTIFICATE

I hereby certify that the\foregoing constitutes a true and complete copy of a resolution adopted by the
Township Board of the Charter Township of White Lake, Oakland County, Michigan at a regular
meeting held on June 18, 2024.

Anthony L. Noble, Clerk MiPMC
Charter Township of White Lake
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WHITE LAKE TOWNSHIP FEE SCHEDULE (2024-01)

1. WATER SYSTEM (CHAPTER 38; ARTICLE II CODE OF ORDINANCES):

A. Water Rate:

Meter Size  Allowed Consumption* Minimum Quarterly Charge
1.00 inch (or smaller) 1,100 cubic feet $ 57.24
1.50 inch 1,100 cubic feet $ 64.31
2.00 inch 2,000 cubic feet $109.28
3.00 inch 2,000 cubic feet $ 144.80
4.00 inch 2,000 cubic feet $221.69
6.00 inch 4,000 cubic feet $357.76

*Should more water be consumed by any premise in a quarter beyond which is allowed, as
specified above, then an additional water commodity charge in the amount of $2.26 per one
hundred cubic feet shall be due. Water charges described in this section shall increase 5% per
year, commencing on October 1, 2021.

**The minimum quarterly charge, as specified above, shall increase 5% per year, commencing
on October 1, 2022.

B. Fees:

oo o

Effective 07/01/24

Tapping Fee. ...occvvvviniiiiiiiiiiniiiiiiiciiicc, Cost, plus 10% administrative fee
Newr Weter Service Permit anid ToSpeEelion swemmwammsnsmmnosmmarsmsanmsmss $75.00
Re-inspection Pee (1.6, DOL TOAAT) ¢.umms.50. sswnsn ssswoswnsnn o saswassns somresses souines mipswnsss. $50.00
Lawn Sprinkler Permit and INSPECtion ........coeemicnssmossssssssuosssssiosssssussssssnssssiss $50.00
Water Meter Test Fee.....oooovvviinniiniiinicniinnienn. Cost, plus 10% administrative fee
New Residential Construction Water Use Fee........cccoovveviiiiiiniiniiininnnnn, $104.00
Fire Hydrant Minimum Usage up to 1100 ¢. fi..c.cooeviiiiviiiiiniiiiiiiiiiiee, $150.00
823150 o) O $500.00

for each 100 cubic feet thereafter, current rates apply per Section SA
ie., 2021-$2.05, 2022-$2.15 for each 100 cubic feet thereafter

(Non-repair) Turn off/on Charge (each) Mon. to Fri. 9a.m. to Sp.m.............. $25.00
After normal buSINESS NOULS .....ovviiviiiiiiiiiieic e 60.00
Meter INSEAlIAtION ....eoviivieiirieicctcete ettt $75.00
i. All ethermeter Chatges.. s s cost plus 10% administrative fee
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C. Fire Line Connection Fees:

a. 2.00 Inch LiNe SIZE ..covvvvvierieirerieiiieieniesieric et (quarterly) $100.00
b. 3.00 Inch Line SiZe ....ccoociiiiiiieienieiiieienie e (quarterly) $100.00
C. 4.00 InCh LiNe SIZE c.ovviviiiiiririiieiieieicieeeereee e (quarterly) $150.00
d. 6.00 Inch LiNe SIZE ..ovvevvviiiriieieiieriecreeeree e (quarterly) $200.00
€. 8.00 INCh LN SIZE .vivvvviviiiiiiieeriiieiieecreeee i (quarterly) $300.00

D. Water Connection Charges:
Meter Size Meter Ratio Capital Connection Fee / Lateral Benefit Fee

1.00 inch (or smaller) 1.00 $2,275.00 $2,275.00
1.50 inch 1.146 $2,607.15 $2,607.15
2.00 inch 2.073 $4,716.08 $4,716.08
3.00 inch 2.805 $6,381.38 $6,381.38
4.00 inch 4.390 $9,987.25 $9,987.25
6.00 inch 7.195 $16,368.63 $16,368.63
E. Cross Connection Control Fees:
a. Re-inspection due to violation ......c..coceveveriiiecniiie cost plus 20%
F. Delinquent charges for water services (percentage of delinquent amount).................. 10%

(Delinquent 6 months or more)

G. Professional Service Fees
a. Fee for Township Attorney review of documents for water main acceptance (First
REVIEW) c1 vttt ettt et st $250.00
(Attorney standard hourly rate for each review thereafter)
b. Township Attorney fee additional work/agreements.........ccccocoevveniiiiiiiiiiiininnn,
(Attorney standard hourly rate)
2. PUBLIC SHOWS AND EXHIBITIONS (CHAPTER 6; ARTICLE II CODE OF
ORDINANCES)

A, APPLCAtion 01 LICENSE. ..cveviviiieieterisiiisieee ettt $25.00
B. Community Development Department Inspection Fee........ccocooviiiiiiiiiiiiii

as determined by the Special Event Committee
C. Police Department Inspection Fee............... as determined by the Special Event Committee
D. Fire Department Inspection Fee.................. as determined by the Special Event Committee

3. FIREWORKS (CHAPTER 18; ARTICLE III CODE OF ORDINANCE)

AL B O ettt (see section 26)
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4. CEMETERIES (CHAPTER 10 CODE OF ORDINANCE)

A. Lot Purchase Fee

a. Resident.................. ettt e ettt ete b ete et et e et er et ea et et e st ab s e b et ettt eaearenea $600.00
D NONERESIABIIE 1.ttt et etr e sttt arte et e ereares $1,000.00
B. Burial Fee (opening and closing of gravesite)
A AU e s $ 1,100.00
b, YOULh (UP 10 47) woviioiiiieii ettt $500.00
Co BaDY oo $250.00
d. Sunday Burial .......cccoriiriiii 2 times regular fee
e. Holiday Burial™........cccooiiiiniiii e 3 times regular fee
f.  Any Burial after 3 p.m. Monday - Friday ........c.ccoceoninininnicns additional $150.00
g. Saturday Burial .........ccocooveviiieieieies e additional $150.00
h. Disinterment FEe.......ccocevvniiiiiiiiniicienr e, 1.5 times burial fee
C. Foundations for monuments
a. Non-Government Monument.........cccocevvveniniicniiiinn, 0.70 square inch

($250.00 minimum)
¢ Foundations must extend 2” around monument
e Monument request available at place of purchase
e Must be submitted for Township Sexton approval

b. Flush Setting of Granite ..........coccoevireeirneinniienccsen e $0.50 square inch
($150.00 minimum)
c. Bronze Marker on CONCIete ......cocovvieinicniiniiviiniiiiieiiieienie $0.60 square inch
($250.00 minimum)
d. Government Monument / Military Marker..........cocccovevvevienvionnninniinnns $250.00
e. Corner Markers (Set 0F 4)....ooviiiiiiii e $200.00
f.  Vase Only (Additional $50.00 for Built in Vase) .......c.cccorvnvveniiiiininnnnn $200.00
D. Cremations
a. Weekday Cremations Burial ..........ccccviviievrviniorireneree e $550.00
b. Saturday Cremation Burial (current weekday fee plus $150.00).................. $700.00
¢. Multiple Burials Same Time/Grave ............. (current weekday fee plus $150 each)
d. Sunday Burial.........ccoooiiniiiiniiiiii s 2 times regular weekday fee
e. Holiday Burial®.........coccooiiniii 3 times regular weekday fee
f.  Multiple Burials Same Time/Grave ............. (current weekday fee plus $150 each)
E. Appeals before TOWNShip BOArd ........vcvevevriviiiiiniiiiieiieee e $50.00
F. Disinterment Permit FEE ......ccvvivvrreiiiiiieieetnt e $250.00
G. Veterans Memorial Brick Pavers.......cccoccoviiiiiniiinicniiiiiiii i $35.00

* For the purposes of holiday burials, holidays are New Year’s Day, Easter, Memorial Day,
Fourth of July, Labor Day, Thanksgiving Day, Christmas Eve after 12:00 P.M. and
Christmas Day.

GRADING AND SURFACE DRAINAGE (CHAPTER 14; ARTICLE IV CODE OF
ORDINANCE)

A, Site INSPECON FEE.. . \uiunitii ittt $50.00
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S. SOLICITATION (CHAPTER 32; CODE OF ORDINANCE)

A. Solicitation Application FEe ........ccoviviiiiiiiieiiiecn e $50.00
B. Investigation Fee for Each Individual.........cccoovoioiiiviiinnnnnieeeiein e $10.00

6. PLATTED LOT PARTITION (CHAPTER 20; ARTICLE IV CODE_OF
ORDINANCE)

A. Lot Partition REQUESES .....veviierieriiirieie ittt s $50.00
(Plus 10% administrative fee)
B. Legal Description € ....cviveiiieeiciieiicie e $25.00 each

(Plus 10% administrative fee)

1. MECHANICAL AMUSEMENT DEVICE (CHAPTER 6; ARTICLE III CODE OF
ORDINANCE)

A. Annual Operator License Fee (15t 50 devices) ....cccovvviviinviiiiiiiiiiiiiee, $500.00
a. Second Annual Operator License Fee......c.ccoceveeriviniininiiiniiiiicie. $250.00

(for each additional 25 devices over 50, or fraction thereof)

b. Annual Proprietor License Fee ..., $20.00

B. Building Department Permit, Fee & Report ... $500.00

8. EXCAVATIONS AND EXTRACTIONS (CHAPTER 14; ARTICLE II CODE OF
ORDINANCE)

A. Building Department Plan Review/Permit Fee.........cccooviniiiniiin, (per year) $500.00
B. Planning Commission Plan Review (all types)......ccccovveevriennene. (plus $50 per acre) $750.00
C. Engineering Plan Review (up to 10 acres).......... (plus $60 per acre over 10 acres) $600.00
D. Site Restoration Bond .......cccooveiviiiiieniiinicieence e (per acre) $5000.00
E. Attorney Plan Review if applicable (all types) ......cccocviviiiiiiiiiinnn, $500.00
F. Environmental Specialist Plan Review (verification/permit iSsuance) .................... $750.00
G. PUblic HEariNg FEE ....cciviiiiiiiiieieieeete ettt $200.00
H. Administrative Fee .....c.cooveriiiiiiiiiiieeccc e 25% of all consultant fees

9. CONSTRUCTION CODE (CHAPTER 8; ARTICLES II, III, IV, VII CODE OF
ORDINANCE)

A. Building Permit

a. Residential Building Permit (first thousand)..........cocccoevviviniiinniinnn, $200.00
(Plus $6.00 for each additional thousand)
b. Residential Additions, Remodels and accessory structures ..............c...... $100.00

(Plus $6.00 for each additional thousand)
c. Minor Residential Renovations Permit for Barrier Free Accessibility Features
and Community Development Block Grant

Less than $5,000.00.......cciiiiiiiie ittt $50.00

d. Commercial Building Permit ..........cococevviiiiiiininiinn, per attachment “A”
e. Commercial Additions and Remodels (first thousand) ..........cccecevvineenn $300.00
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(Plus $8.00 for each additional thousand)

. RE-INSPECHION. .ttt s $50.00
2. Fence Permil........ccocoiiiiiiiiiiiceeecc e $50.00
h. SWimming POOl/SPA/ELC. ...veveviirieririieiceeirieeeeer et $200.00
1 SIEN PEIMIt..iiiviieriiieieeeece e $100.00
j. Roof/Siding/Window Permits-Residential ..., $150.00
k. Roof Permits-Commercial:
$1 to $10,000 (plus $8 per $1,000 over $2,000)......ccceverrivricininnienne $150.00
$10,001 to $100,000 (plus $3 per $1,000 over $10,000)........cccvvnnnen. $165.00
$100,001 to $500,000 (plus $2 per $1000 over $100,000).........ccccu.... $435.00
$500,001 + (plus $3 per $1,000 over $500,000)......ccccecerrvirirernnnne, $1,235.00
B. Building Inspection Fee
a. Fire Inspection REPOTTS ....cveviiiiiriiieiirieenieesiecee e $100.00
b. Mobile Home Inspection (per permit) ........cccvcvvveeniinininieniniciisineainnn, $100.00
¢. Change of Occupancy or New Use InSpection ........c.ccccecvviiiinciiiinnnn, $200.00
d. Liquor License INSPection.........coeeerirnirivnninissciccienenee s $100.00
C. Permit Renewals
a. Renewed by Expiration Date ........ccccocevvnieniiiiiiiiiin 100% New
b. Renewed After Expiration Date.........ccoovvvvviiiiininnns $100.00 plus current fee

(pro-rated on number of inspections left to be completed)
D. Demolition Fee

2. Residential (INEW) ...ccoovviiiiieiiieieiese et $200.00
B, COMMEICIAL....viviiviriieriieteict ettt bbbt eb s ene e sbene $500.00
E. Temporary/Transfers
a. Transfer Of PEIMIt.......ccooiiviiiiiieici et $100.00
b. Temporary Trailer (per month)..........ccccoveiiiiiciiiiiii $50.00
c. Moving Buildings (Plus New Permit Fee) .......ccocoovvviviiiiiiiiiiiinnnn. $200.00
d. Temporary Sign/Temporary USE .......cccvvviiiiiniiiiiniiniiiiiniec, $250.00
F. License Registration
a. Residential CONTACIOT ......iviiiiiviiiiereieieressieieise ettt $20.00
b. Mechanical Contractor........coovviieriiiiiiiicncce e $15.00
C. Electrical CONIACIOT ....cvvveviiiveriiireriieiee ittt $20.00
d. PIUMbING CONTACIOT ...vivviviviieris eereieietsiesereeere et s cesns s $1.00

G. Plan Reviews
a. Residential Plan Review Fees Please refer to michigan.gov (Bureau of
Construction Codes Permit and Inspection Fee Schedule.

$0.00-$50,000 in value (NEW) ...cvervevirierieieieiciieinenieiesecie e $50.00
$50,001- $750,000 in value (INEW).....corcererreieieniennrcneneeie e $100.00
$750,001 to $1,000,000
- b. Commercial Plan Review Fees ........cccccevveveinininiincicninn, per attachment “A”
c. Grade and PIot PIAN.........ccooviiorieiieieeieee e $350.00
H. Mechanical Fees for Detached Single Family Dwelling
a. Application Fee (Applies to all Permits) ..o, $50.00
b. Furnace/heat pump (PEL UNIL) vovvirvivireiiiiiiinice e, $100.00
c. Air conditioning (PEr UNit) ......coceevvrirvrenenienieienii e $50.00
d. FITEPIACES tiviivierieieieiieire ettt ettt s $50.00
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J. Electrical

e. Other fuel burning equipment (includes Solar) .......ccoccevvvnieirienienienen, $50.00
f. Duct work (includes make-up air) .......cccooerviiiiiniiiin $25.00
g. Exhaust fan (bath and Kitchen) .......ccccocceovvivierinricieiiicice e, $20.00
h. Flu OF Vent damperS ...ococvvvivrveiiiirerereiesesreresesesesesesessstesssesese st snesesssens $10.00
i, LPG & fuel 011 tANKS .ooviviriieiiiieceiciec et $25.00
j. Gas pIpIng (PEr OULIEL) ..ocivvvviviveriiiriiicieietere st eber et $25.00
K. CRIMNEY ovoviviiitiiieiiiet ettt sttt st $25.00
1. Inspection (hOUTLY Tate) .....ccceveiiiriiiiieieesee e $50.00
m. Miscellaneous items ot listed .......ccovveiriiiiiieinneceece e, $25.00
1. Mechanical Fees for Commercial, Industrial and Other Multiple Residential
a. Application Fee (Applies to all Permits) .....c.ccocevvvvvniiiiiniiiiiiiniiiinn, $50.00
b. Furnace/heat pump (PEr UNIL) ..ooveevveviirenienieinienesrcrecereeeree e $100.00
c.  Air conditioning (PEr UNIL) .....cveiviivivirieririiiiiieieieeteee e $50.00
Ao FIPEPIACES vttt ettt $50.00
e. Other fuel burning equipment (includes solar) .........ccccovvvveniniiiiiiinnnn $50.00
£, FUel/VEnt dampPeTS......cociviiviriirierisiiieeise et b e $10.00
2. CRIMINEYS 11utivvevitiseeiieie ettt ettt s r bbbt st st $25.00
h. Gas piping (Per OULIEL) ....cceeiiiiiieiiieiec e $25.00
1. Refrigeration (PEr UNIL) ....ooiiiiieiiviiiiiietrieiceeeiebee e $50.00
j.  Evaporator coils (Per Unit) .....ccccerivereiiniinniiiiiic $50.00
k. Exhaust fans (bath, kitchen, dryer or similar)........c.ccooecveiniiniinninn, $25.00
. Fire suppression PIPIZ ... eeiveeiiiieiieneniiiine e s $100.00
(Plus $25.00 every 3000 ft. of piping)
m. Cooling tOWErS (PEF UNIL) ...cveviiviireiiereriecreisieis et evesesre s seenene $50.00
0. ComPressor (PEI UNMIL) ..e.ee.iereirririerierieiiiirererein et s $50.00
0. Air handlers, self-contained ventilation and exhaust............ccccceeevireninens $50.00
p. Sprinkler heads for fire suppression (per head) ..o, $5.00
Qo PUIMIPS. oottt $25.00
. DUCES o $100.00 (plus $25.00 for every $5,000.00 of value)
S.  Incinerators (PEr UNIT) ..c.c.ecveevrerieenienieee e $100.00
t. Crematories (PET UMIL) ..v.vvevevevrsisieieinrereieee ettt ere e $100.00
Ue TANKS..coiiiitieiiece ettt ettt sttt b ettt $25.00
Vo HUMIAIFIEE 1ovviviie et $25.00
w. Roof top units (each, up to 10 UNILS)...coerevveiieniiiiiiiiini $100.00
(Plus $50.00 each additional unit)
X. INSPEction (PEr NOUL) ...ovivveviviseessiereesie et $50.00
Y. Re-INSpection FEE ....cooivviiiiieiieiree et $50.00
z. Realty Inspections (FHA & VA included) ......cccooveveniniinnnn. $100.00 per hour
aa. Plan review (PEr BOUL) ....coiviviieveiriiireeisie st $60.00
(Or 25% of building permit fee)
bb. Miscellaneous items not listed..........cccecueeeens prices closest to comparable item
a. Application Fee (Applies to all Permits) .......ccoccecnivincniiiniiiiininn, $50.00
b, CIrcuits (EACH) ....vcieririiieeiiiei ettt e $10.00
c. Lighting FIXtures (DI 25) voiviieiiieiiiiiieiietiesessesse e seeseeesbesssienenens $10.00
d. Service (and car chargers and interruptible A/C, etc.)....ccoovvvivviirniinne, $50.00
e. Power outlets (including range, dryer, etc. 220V) ..c.ccooovviviiiiiiiiinnnnn, $10.00
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K. Plumbing

Effective 07/01/24

f. Dishwasher, garbage disposal and range hood ........c.ccccovvriviiiiiiinnnn $10.00
g. Ceiling & attic fans, and smoke detectors (110V)....ccocoevvviiiiiiinininnnn $10.00
h. Furnace unit CoNNECHION ........cveveviviiiririeiiises sttt eber e seenanne $10.00
i. Electrical heating units (baseboard).......c.ccooveerieiiiiiniiinineene $10.00
Joo SIS (PET CIICUIL) veviviiererieiier e $10.00
k. Sub-panel feeders & disconnects (plus $5 each additional circuit) .......... $10.00
Lo K VA & HP oo $25.00
M, MOEOIS (EACH) 1vvivviiiiieire it $15.00
n. Swimming Pools (Flat Fees)
i.In-ground (1 inspection/2 circuits MaX.).....cceceriireriniininiiininninn, $50.00
ii. Above-ground & spa (1-inspection, 1-Circuit max).......cceevevrvrreirinens $50.00
iii. Alterations t0 eXiSting SEIVICE.......coieviririiiririenieieneenenee e $50.00
o. Fire Alarms
1.Up to 10 stations and horns...........ceceeveriienieineineineceeccnn, $50.00
ii.11 to 20 stations and ROINS.......cvvverernrirreiecec s $100.00
iii.21 & over stations and horns ........c.ccoceveveieiiiieiiniciii $5.00 each
p. Self Service fuel pumps or dispensing units
i.Installation of SYSTEMS.....ccceviviiiiiiiii s $80.00
ii.Each nozzle (Replacement nozzle’s only) ... $11.00
q. Underground trenching — buss ducts (includes feeders, mains under floor,
raceways, headers for cellular floors, etc.)
1UP 10 100 TEEL 1.vviviiviiiieiicee s $40.00
ii.each additional 100 FEet ......cc.oveiiirirrerriieieee s $20.00
r.  Inspections, hourly rate.......cccocvoiiiiininciii $50.00
s. Re-inspection fee (after 2-rough & 2-finals) .......ccccevviviiiiiiiniiiiinin $50.00
(Including locked/not ready)
t. Fair & Carnival INSPECiONS .....ovveveviieiiiieiieiereeceeee e $50.00
(Includes road shows, displays and special events)
u. Generators/TranSformers .........ooveviriiviiiiiie i $50.00
v. Temporary Lighting (per 10cation) ........ccoceevvininiiiiniiiiii $50.00
w. All equipment and devices not specifically listed..........ccoconviniinnins $25.00each
X. Plan review......cccovvviiniininiiiiniiiis $60.00 per hour or 25% of building fee
Y. GIINAET PUMD oottt et $50.00
z. Low voltage connection Parts ........ocvceevvrveievrerenienieiinnnenecn s each $3.00
a. Application Fee (Applies to all Permits) ..o, $50.00
D. FIXEUIES covvitviiet ettt bbbttt $6.00
c. Water Heater (plus base f8€)......ccovvvviiiiirererniinnivieiricreieeeeese e $50.00
d. Water DIStiDULON ...ocooviviiiiiieicreecrceeei e $25.00
€. SEPIC CONNECHON c.ovviviriirisieiieiieie ettt $50.00
£, SEWEr COMNECTION 1...vvivevieetiret ettt ettt $50.00
g. Drains and Pumps
1. FIOOT DIFAINS «..vovveveveevivieieieecie ettt $10.00
ii. Subsoil drains or weeper (includes ceiling drains) ........coccevvvverivnenne. $10.00
111, Laundry L PUMP .oveiveeiiesee e $10.00
1V, SeWage LIt PUIIP voveiieiicece e $10.50
v. Reduced pressure zone backflow preventer.........cooveviiiiniiniinn $10.00
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Vi, SPrinkler Heads.......ocvciiviiiiiiiiiciinciceccnies s $10.00
h. Water Connected Appliances, Equipment and Devices

1. AUtomatic WASHET ....ccovoviieriiriicieies et $10.00
1. Water SOTTENET ..ovvviriiiiiriieiete etttk en e s $10.00
11, DISPOSAL cvvveviieierieteet e e $10.00
1V, DISHWASHET ...t $10.00
v. Utility Holes and Catch Basins ........ocovveviirenecniecieiicienniisieens $10.00
i. Laboratory, Hospital, Clinic Fixtures, Equipment and Devices
i, Water Connected StErliZer.........coivivirrererieriee e $10.00
ii. Water Connected Dental Chail ..........ccoovievenienienineniicic, $10.00
111, AULOPSY TaADIE ...vvevieieiiiieicieiet s $10.00
iv. Fixtures, equipment and devices not specifically listed (each)........... $10.00
v. Inspections (Per NOUL) .....cceiiirieiieeriieiiiiici s $50.00
Vi. Re-INSPECtion FEE ....vvviiiiiiieiiiiiiiisieiereecireece s $50.00
vii. Plan reviews (per hour or 25% of building fee).........ccocoviiinnn $60.00
L. Fire Department Inspection Fees
a. Certificate of Occupancy Inspections and Re-inspections ..................... $178.00
b. Plan Review (construction, private road, other) .........cccovivniiiiinnannn, $178.00
M. Rental Property Regulations
a. Nonrefundable Application Fee .......cccoovviviiininiiiiiis $50.00
b. Registration/Certification Fee (one and two family dwelling)
EVETY TOUT (4) YEALS 1uvviviriiieiereteriieet ettt $150.00
OF PET OPETATINZ FEAT ..vevevrerriirereeeireiersi et $37.50
c. Registration/Certification fee (multi-family) ......c.ccooeveevriieenininnn, $478.00
(per-building, every 2 years) or (per-building, per operating year)........ $239.00
N. Construction Board of Appeals (Plus Cost)......cccoeviviiiiiiiiiiii, $150.00

10. MASSAGE REGULATIONS (CHAPTER 24 CODE OF ORDINANCE)

A. Massage License INTtial........o.cvveiiiirieiiniiniciein s $250.00
B. Massage License Annual Renewal............ccocoviiiiiinis $100.00
C. Investigation Fee for Each Massage Therapist ........ccococoiviiiiiniiiininnn, $100.00

11. ALCOHOLIC LIQUORS (CHAPTER 4 CODE OF ORDINANCE)

A. Police Department

A, APPLCAioN FEE ..viiviiiiiiiiiiicee e $550.00

b. New Permit Ancillary to Liquor LiCense .........cccccvvviiivininiiiiiiinnnn, $300.00

c. Special Permit FEE .....ccouriviiiiieeiiieeeeicc $250.00
B. Fire Department

a. Inspection and re-iNSPECtion ..........ccovivmiviiiiniiioiniee e $178.00
C. Building Department

A, INSPECON FEE ooviiiiiiiiiiiiiice et $100.00

12. PAWNBROKER (CHAPTER 30; ARTICLE II CODE OF ORDINANCE)

A. Pawnbroker LiCense INTHAL .......ooveieeeeeeeeeeeteseeeeesetreete s eeveeeereeseareeesaraeeeraeaens $250.00
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B. Pawnbroker License Annual Renewal ..........ccoooviiiie $100.00

13.  PRECIOUS METAL AND GEM DEALERS (CHAPTER 30; ARTICLE I1I CODE
OF ORDINANCE)
A. Precious Metal License (INTtal)......ccoovevreireriiiiieiien e nereenieeeseineea $50.00
B. Precious Metal License Annual Renewal ...........cccoooeneiiiiiiiii, $ 50.00
14. WETLANDS (CHAPTER 14; ARTICLE V CODE OF ORDINANCE)
A, Wetland affidavit......c.ooioiiioiiie e $75.00
B. Wetland verification and review (2-5 acres of wetlands on sit€)........c.cccceeiiins $350.00
C. Each additional acre over 5 acres of wetland............occoovveniiinniiiin. $50.00
D. Planning Commission meeting attendance .........ccocoveveiininiiniiieiiniin, $175.00
E. Preliminary wetland impact review/application (per development)................... $750.00
(Includes first review and re-submittal)
F. Final/Construction plan wetland impact review/permit iSSuUance ..............c........ $750.00
(Includes first review and re-submittal)
G. Woodland/Resource inventory (first acre)......coceevevievviirieviiiiiiiicinn e, $100.00
(Plus $25.00 for each additional acre)
15.  SEWERSYSTEM (CHAPTER 38; ARTICLES I11, IV, V CODE OF ORDINANCE)
A PIUMDbING PEIMIT 1.vvivviviiiitiieieee et $50.00
B. Grinder pump design, (residential) engineering fee.........c.ccoceviviiininiin, $550.00
C. Grinder pump design, (commercial) engineering fee.........c.ccoovvvvenniiiiiniinnnn $660.00
D. Grinder pump inspection, (residential or commercial) engineering fee .............. $330.00
E. Capital Connection Charge (See table below)
Type of Charge Collected by Recipient Amount
S. Commerce Waste | Charter Charter Township | $2,142.00 per residential equivalent
Water Treatment Township of Commerce unit, provided that the minimum
Facility Capital of White Lake charge shall be $4,896.00 regardless

Charge (not connected
to public water

supply)

of the number of residential
equivalent units assigned.
Alternatively, users may request that
Commerce Township calculate the
appropriate meter size for the
facility or use intended using the
American Water Works Association
standard for sizing: “AWWA M22
Sizing Water Service Lines and
Meters” and apply the charges
shown on the chart below.

S. Commerce Waste

Meter Size Amount

Effective 07/01/24
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Water Treatment Charter Charter Township | 1 inch or less $4,896.00

Facility Capital Township of Commerce 1.5 inches $11,785.00

Charge (connected to | of White Lake 2.0 inches $15,278.00

public water supply) 3.0 inches $58,653.00
4.0 inches $77,142.00
6.0 inches $147,013.00
8.0 inches $313,344.00
10.0 inches $489,600.00
12.0 inches $705,024.00

Capital Fee for the Charter Charter Township | $2,100.00 per Residential

Eastern District Township of White Lake Equivalent Unit

Sanitary Sewer of White Lake

Extension Project

Lateral Benefit Fee Charter Charter Township | $2,100.00 per Residential

for the Eastern Township of White Lake Equivalent Unit

District Sanitary of White Lake

Sewer Extension

Project

Capital Fee for the S. | Charter Charter Township | $2,888.00 per Residential

Bogie Lake Sanitary | Township of White Lake Equivalent Unit

Sewer Extension of White Lake

Project

Lateral Benefit Fee Charter Charter Township | $2,888.00 per Residential

for the S. Bogie Lake | Township of White Lake Equivalent Unit

Sanitary Sewer of White Lake

Extension Project

Usage Charge per Oakland County | Oakland County | $174.62 beginning with 2024 1%

Residential Water Resources | Water Resources | quarter usage

Equivalent Unit Commissioner Commissioner $186.67 beginning with 2025 1%
quarter usage

Industrial Pre- Oakland County | Oakland County | $3.50 per quarter per Residential

Treatment Program Water Resources | Water Resources | Equivalent Unit

(IPP) for all uses other | Commissioner Commissioner

than residential,

churches, schools, and

government buildings

Sanitary Sewer Fee Oakland County | Charter Township | $40.50 per quarter per Residential

Water Resources | of White Lake Equivalent Unit
Commissioner

F. Grinder Pump Replacement Cost (plus 5% administration fee and cost of shipping)
G. Grinder Pump Easement Agreement engineering fee
H. Professional Service Fees

a. Fee for Township Attorney for review of documents for sanitary sewer

extension acceptance

Effective 07/01/24

............................................

.................................

........ $100.00

(Each for first review) $250.00
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(Attorney standard hourly rate for each review thereafter)
b. Fee for Township Attorney for additional work agreements........................
‘ (Attorney standard hourly rate)
c. Fee for Township Engineer for review of documents for sanitary sewer
eXtension acCePLaANCe......evveerverreiierrenirie et (For first review) $250.00
($100.00 for each review thereafter)

16.  SUBDIVISION REGULATIONS (CHAPTER 20; ARTICLE IIT CODE OF
ORDINANCE)

A. Site Restoration Bond .......ccccooceviviininiiniiis (per acre) $5000.00

17.  SOIL EROSION AND SEDIMENTATION CONTROL (CHAPTER 14; ARTICLE
II1 CODE OF ORDINANCE

A. Residential

a. Environmental site evaluation/plan review ..., $50.00
b. Permit application fee (includes plan reviews/inspection fees).............c...... $350.00
C.  Annual Permit FENEWAL........cceciieiiriiriiiriec s $250.00

B. Commercial
a. Plan review

L. ACTEAZE «vovvivieieieereeierie ettt sttt s (per acre) $50.00

(and each fractional acre thereof with a $250.00 minimum)

ii. Stream, Wetland, Watercourse Crossing .................. (per crossing) $100.00

b. INSPECtion.....ccecvvreereeernrereniienns SO USROS ORIV USPTURPPORRTROPOPION $350.00
1. ACIBAZE .vivivevireiieriier et tetess st r e e (per acre) $200.00

(and each fractional acre thereof with a $500.00 minimum)

ii. Stream, Wetland, Watercourse Crossing ................ (per crossing) $250.00

c. Annual permit renewal........cccoecvveiniiiiiii 15% of SESC Permit Fee
d. In House Review Fee....cocovvveiiiiiiiiiiiiini, administrative fee applicable

18. METRO ACT ORDINANCE (CHAPTER 34; ARTICLE II CODE OF
ORDINANCE)

A. Permit Fee (0n€ time ONLY) ..ovoivirvirioreiiiiiieriier et $500.00

19. FIRE PREVENTION AND PROTECTION ORDINANCE (CHAPTER 18;
ARTICLE 111 CODE OF ORDINANCE) :

A. Permits

a. Fireworks Display PEIrmit .......cocecevrrrririiciniiiicnscceneencsscsninns $594.00

b. Explosives / Pyrotechnics / Special Effects ... $594.00

c. Temporary Membrane Structures and Tents (Assembly Occupancy).......... $213.00

d. Prescribed BUITIS ...ooviiiiiioie ettt $213.00
B. Inspections

A, LIQUOT LICEIISE 1vvvviiieieieeictieiiiieeie ettt $213.00

B, NEW BUSIIESS 1veiviieiircereietier et eb ettt n ettt $213.00
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c. Special Amusement BUilding .......cccoevviiivniiiininiiiniicc e $213.00
d. Permit Required INSPections ......c...oceeveeirvenenenenrininiee e (as noted above)
€. PIAN REVIEW ...oviviiiiiiiiiic ettt sttt $213.00
f. Fire Protection Systems Re-Inspection for Acceptance..........occovvvvcvinnnnn $213.00

20.  LAND DIVISIONS (CHAPTER 20; ARTICLE II CODE OF ORDINANCE)

A. Land Division Application FEe .......oviviveiriiieininiicieeieie et $50.00
(Plus 10% administrative fee)
B. Legal Description f8€.....c.viiiii i $25.00 each

(Plus 10% administrative fee)

21.  SUPERVISOR’S OFFICE

A, FOIA REQUESES ..covvvviriiiiiiiiiiiciiii e pursuant to statute

22, CLERK’S OFFICE

A. Election costs

a. List of registered voters (on digital media) (approx. cost each) ............... $10.00
b. Miscellaneous copies per page (no charge until $5.00 or more) ............... $0.10
C. Labels Per ShEet.....oviviiiiiiiieeeee s $1.00

23. TREASURER’S OFFICE

A. Maps/Photographs/Copies

A, TOWNSHIP MAD «ovviviviiviiiiiiis ettt $5.00
D, ZONINE MAP .ottt $5.00
c. 8x14 and 11x14 Copies per page (no charge until $5.00 or more................. $ 10
d. Large Format Plotts 24” x 36”
Black and WRIte........ccccooiviiiiiiiieiieiess e $3.50
COLOT vttt ettt bbbt b et $6.00
e. Miscellaneous Copies per page (no charge until $5.00 or more) ............... $0.10
£, Labels PEI SHEEL.......viviviviriiietete et $1.00
g. Master Plan on digital media ........cccoooviriririiineirice e, $10.00
B. Historical Society Remembrance BOOK .......cccoceveveeiiiiiiiiiii $35.00
C. Non-Sufficient Funds Returned Check Fee ........cccceoeenin. (maximum permitted by law)
D. PasSpOrt PrOCESSINE ... eevivevieerreirierieiietenieesie ettt es s $35.00
E. Trailer TaX . ..oviovioeieieiieniere ittt (per unit occupied) $3.00
F. Dog License
A, SPAYEA/NEULETE ....vivveviviiere sttt $15.00
b. NOt Spayed/NEULETEd ......oveviviirirereieieiereieteieeieeee e $25.00
¢. Senior Citizen Dog Spayed/Neutered ..........cccoceeviviierercreiireniniiniiinenn. $ 1475
d. Senior Citizen Dog Not Spayed/Neutered .........ccooevevniiviiiiverniieennenns $23.00
e. Non-resident adminiStrative fE€ .......covivieirieeecieneierrene e $5.00
f. Delinquent License (after JUne 1) .......cocoveieriiinirineicieeinc e $40.00
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G. Community Hall ReNtal........ccoveiiiiirieiiiieiicie et $200.00

a. Refundable security deposit......cccociiicriieiieiiiiiee i $200.00
b. Cancellation Fee (at least 1 week prior to event).......ccocvevvvviiiiiiiinnnnn, $50.00
c. Art Classes/Activities (plus $20.00 refundable key deposit).........ccerveeeee $75.00
24.  ASSESSING DEPARTMENT
A. Miscellaneous Copies per page (no charge until $5.00 or more)........cocoevviiiinnne. $0.10
B. MOTTZAZE LEETS .ovivivieriereierieierieieie ettt $5.00
C. LabElS PEI ShEEL.....viviviieiieeeiiicieieer e s $1.00
D. Application Fee for Parcel Combinations...........cocccovvviiiviiiiininiiinn, $50.00
E. Special Assessment Administrative Fees
Maximum Administrative
Fee
Establishment Administrative Fee 7% $70,000
Renewals Administrative Fee 7% $10,000
Subsequent Years Administrative Fee
Value:
$0 - $50,000 7% $2,500
Over $50,000 5% $5,000
Additional Fee for Individual Invoicing 2.5% $18,750
Emergency Sewer Connection 5% N/A
Administration Fee
Rubbish Collection Administrative Fee 5% N/A
25.  POLICE DEPARTMENT
A. Clearance LEIETS .....oiviiiirieririereiiriieereris ettt res s bese st e sesnenis $10.00
B. Resident FINZEIPIINtS .....cviviiereiiieererireiecsietese e res et $10.00
C. Non-Resident FINGETPIINtS.....ccuieieirieriinierieree et $20.00
D. Preliminary Breath TeSt......cccoiviiiriiiiiiiineer e $10.00
E. Warrant Processing Fee ........cccoiiniiniiniiiiciiiciii e $10.00
F. FOIA REQUESL ..ccvviiviiiiiiiie it pursuant to statute
G. Impounding Processing FEe........co.coovviininiiiiiiiiiiiiiii $20.00
H. Crash Report #*UDT0 /PPDA ....ccooiiriiiiiicii s $5.00
I Vehicle AcCident REPOIS ...o.cvviiviiivereieeererirceniers ettt sn s $5.00
26.  FIRE DEPARTMENT
A. Copies
a. Incident Reports (firSt PAZE) ..coovvvvvvvveeriiiiiiiiiii i $10.00
($1.00 for each additional page)
b. Photo Reprints (Approximate cost €ach) .........cccovviviiiiiiin, $.30
c. Photo Reprints (Approximate cost €ach) ........ccocvcivciviiiiiniiiiiiini $ .30
d. Digital Media (Approximate cost €ach) .......c.cocoeiverenniiiicinnicerieiennn $10.00
B. FOIA ReQUESE ..ecuviiiiiiiiie it pursuant to statute
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C. Fire Department Water System Flow Test.......cccooeviniiiiiiii, $120.00

27.  PLANNING DEPARTMENT

A. Planning Consultant

a. Evening Meeting Fee ..ot e $575.00
b. Expedited Review Fee Premium .......cccccevenvnnnne. 150% within 5 business days
c. Pre-application conference (at client’s office) ........cccccoveiniiiiiiiin $400.00
d. Pre-application conference (at Planner’s office).........ccccoiniiiiiiiinin $300.00
e. Traffic engineer attendance (if requested) ......cocevvecivinneniiiniinn $200.00
f.  Special land use/ (plus site plan fee).......c.ccovvverviriiiicncninn, $400.00+6/acre
g. Development Agreement review (each review) .......ccovviivciiinns $97.00 hour
h. Conceptual review (prior to formal submittal) ..., $97.00 hour
1. Condominium Plan ........cccccovvieiienieniniicniin $275.00 + applicable site plan

j. Site Plan Review
1.Site Condominium (Per reVIEW).......evcverrvereereeernennn. (plus $6/unit) $400.00
ii. Multi-family residential (per review)........ccveu.e. (plus $.6.40/unit) $400.00
iii.Non-residential (per. 3 T€VIEW) ...coovvevvrvcenienreinrcene. (+ $55 acre) $425.00
iv.Public, Institutional, or Semi-Public Uses ................(+ $40 acre) $385.00
v.PBD/PDD Plan Review (w/o Rezoning) .......... applicable REU Fee per use
vi.PBD/PDD Plan Review with Rezoning.................. (+ plan review) $650.00
vii.Residential Open Space Plan/Cluster Option ............ (plus $5/unit) $450.00
viii.Home occupations (€ach review) ......ccccocvvviiiviiinniiiins $200.00
ix.Mobile Home Park (each review) .......ccccoceerveiennennen. (plus $5/unit) $485.00
X.S1gn review (€aCh TEVIEW) .ooviiieiiiiiiceesere e $175.00
xi.Master Sign Plan (Multi-Tenant) ............ccovververercrineneneeineneenenen $350.00
xii.Mining Application (each review) .........coccoveveneen. (plus $5.00/acre) $600.00
xiii.Land Division (each reView)......c.cceverivrenenieenirennens (plus $50/lot) $175.00
xiv.Land Division w/internal road (each review) ............ (plus $50/1ot) $175.00
xv.Private Road (each revView) ......ccocovevereeinveeniinienne, (plus $50/lot) $485.00

xvi.Final back-check of approved site plans for pre-construction meetings

........................................................................................................... $300.00
xvii.Administrative Review of Minor Site Plan ...........c........... 50% of Orig. Fee

k. Subdivision Plats
i.Pre-approval sketch plan ..o, $300.00
ii. Tentative preliminary plat (per review) .......coceeune. (plus $5/unit) $450.00
iii.Final preliminary plat (per review) .....c.cocceverervennnanns (plus $5/unit) $295.00
iv.Final plat (includes 1 1eview) .......ccoceceviniineninnnnnn, (plus $5/unit)$240.00
v.Re-review of revised plans within six months................ 75% of original fee

1. Traffic Impact Study Reviews
i.Rezoning Study (regardless of peak hour trips) Included in planning review
ii. Abbreviated Impact Assessment (i.e., Trip Generation Studies).. $97.00 hr.
iii.Full Impact Study (under 500 peak hour trips)......ccoeeeviiricnnnnns $97.00 hr.
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iv.Full Impact Study (over 500 peak hour trips) .....c..cocevveriecrinnnn, $97.00 hr.

v.Revised Traffic Impact Studies.........coevvviiveneniniiiiicceenen $97.00 hr.
vi.Scoping Traffic Study w/applicant ...........ccocevveriniiiinienincncncen $97.00 hr.
vil.Parking Study ReVIEW........coivviiviiiieieecccccc e, $97.00 hr.
B Planning Department Reviews

a. Pre-application CONErence ...........cocevvvveiiriniicniiiiiiii $100.00
b. Consultation MEETINES. .....cceirviririeiieriirerieeie e ebeesre e seeie i $50.00
c. Administrative site Plan TEVIEW .....cccceecverieeriiiieienienececre e $350.00
d. Public Hearing (newspaper advertisements & 300° mailings) .............. $200.00

e. Zoning Verification Letters
i. Residential (includes home occupations)......ccocvevveeveriinicnienninn no charge
ii. Non-Residential (includes financial zoning compliance letters) ......$100.00

f. Punch List Administrative Fee (based upon the following sliding scale, which
must be posted every January 1% until project completion. The percentage is
based upon the most recent punch list evaluation)

150 = $49,999 ... 3% annually
i1.$50,000 - $99,999 ....oiiriiiiee e 2.5% annually
111.$100,000 - $149,999 ...oiiviiiieieceeeeeee s 2% annually
1v.$150,000 and above .......ccoovivviiiieieiieiieeier e 1.5% annually

g. Landscape Inspection Fee (based upon the following sliding scale, which is
based upon the landscape estimate provided by the developer and verified by
the Planning Department)

L 80 289,999 ..o 3%
. $10,000 = $49,999 ..o s 2.5%
iii. $50,000 - $99,999 ....iiiiiii e 2%
1v. $100,000 and @DOVE ...c.vviiiviiiiiiiiieirie et 1.5%
C. Planning Commission

a. ReSidential.......ccccoviviiiiiiiiieceie e (plus $5/acre) $750.00
b, CommeErcial.......ccocoviviiiiriiiieiiensce e (plus $40/acre) $750.00
C. INAUSHEIAL ovvivviiiiieccce e (plus $40/ acre) $750.00
d. Special Land Use (not including site plan review) ......... (plus $5/acre) $750.00
e. Planned Business/Planned Development................... (plus $40/acre) $1,000.00

D. Zoning Board of Appeals
a. Residential Application FE€ ......ccvuviviriririiniriiiesecce e, $350.00

(plus 10% admin fee)

b. Commercial APplcation FEe ........covvrirerrieeiiiiseee e $400.00

(plus 10% admin fee)
E. Special Meetings

a. Planning COmMMUISSION c.viivirviveeierreririeieiee ettt $600.00
(plus staff/consultant review and/or attendance fee)
b. Zoning Board of APpPeals........cccveiieiiiieneiniiiciecice e $500.00

(plus staff/consultant review and/or attendance fee)

F. Attorney Review Fees
a. Development Agreement (FOULINE) ......ccvvveriiiiniienieniiniiiii e $500.00
b. Easement Review (includes 2 TE€VIEWS) ..oovviiiiiiiiniiiiie et $400.00
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¢. Master Deeds and Bylaws (includes 2 1€VIEWS) .c.ovecveriveeneiiiniviinnnn, $1,000.00
d. Confirmation of Recording (includes 2 reviews) .......cccocvevviiiiniiiinn, $100.00
e. Covenants and restrictions (includes 2 r€VIEWS) .....ecovvevrivevireciieiiiininnn, $400.00
f. Private Road AZreement........ccocovvieeieiniiiiiieiieniee e $250.00
(includes 2 reviews-assumes use of standard form)
g. Hourly rate for additional work ..........ccccoveveiiinnn attorney standard hourly rate
G. Engmeeung Consultant(s)
1. MEEHNG FEE wvivvevicieieiecieiet et $250.00

ii. Preliminary Site Plan review of civil engineering plans $1,000.00 (includes
3 reviews plus $80/acre or fraction thereof over one acre)

iii. Additional reviews of preliminary plan ..........c..ccceeeee. 25% of original fee

iv. Final Site Plan/Construction Plan/Document review fee based upon
percentage of approved construction cost estimate as listed below:

Construction Costs  Review Fee Document Review Fee Total

Up to $50,000 2.5% ($500.00 min) 1.5% ($500 min) 4.0% ($1,000 min)
$50,000 to $100,000 2.0% ($1,250 min) 1.0% ($750 min) 3.0% ($2,000 min)
$100,000 to $250,000 1.5% $2,000 min) 1.0% ($1,000 min) 2.5% ($3,000 min)
Over $250,000 1.0% ($3,750 min) 0.5% ($2,500 min) 1.5% ($6,250 min)

Note: A revised cost estimate and fee adjustment may be required as a result of design
changes.

H. Administrative Fee
A 10% administrative fee for applications for zoning and other approvals is to be
considered part of the basic application fees, which cover only consideration of the
application at regularly scheduled Planning Commission, Zoning Board of
Appeals, and/or Township Board meetings and publications, mailings, notice of
hearing, etc. as applicable.
I. Fire Depaltment Reviews
1. Site Plan REVIEW ......ccocvivivieiiiriiseeereie ettt $180.00
ii. Construction Plan REVIEW........coeceeririieinniiinecscnnn e $135.00
J. Escrow
i. In addition to the basic application fee, applicants for zoning and other
approvals, shall pay escrow deposit to cover the costs of review of
applications for variances, special use permits, site plans, rezoning, planned
unit  developments, construction inspections, subdivision,  site
condominiums, and other requests as described above. Such escrow fees
shall be in addition to the basic administrative fee, and the total amount paid
shall be equal to the Township’s actual expenses incurred for reviewing the
apphcat10n including but not limited to the cost of:

i. Planning Commission subcommittee meetings;
i, Special meetings;
iii. Review by Township attorney and preparation of
appropriate approving resolutions or ordinances;
iv. Review by Township Planner;
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ii.

V. Review by Township Engineer;

Vi. Review by Fire Department;
Vii. Review by Police Department;
Viii. Review by Building Department;
iX. Review by Assessing Department;
X. Review by Water Department;
X1. Review by Environmental Specialist;
xii. Airport notification;
Xiii. Additional notices of public hearing;
Xiv. Traffic studies;
XV. Environmental impact studies;
XVL. Notice of additional hearings; and
XVil. Similar services and expenses

Inspection escrow in accordance with the following schedule based upon
proprietor’s total construction cost, as listed below

Construction Cost Amount and/or

Sanitary Sewer Construction Amount Deposit for Inspection of Site
Up to $10,000 $1,000.00

$10,000 to $50,000 10% of construction cost
$50,000 to $100,000 8% but not less than $5,000
$101,000 to $499,000 6% but not less than $8,000
Over $500,000 4% but not less than $30,000

ii.

iv.

If the Planning Department determines that the application is one for which
such costs for review are likely to exceed the fees set forth in this Ordinance,
the Planning Department shall require the applicant to pay into escrow, in
advance, an amount over and above the stated escrow fee estimated to be
sufficient to cover the expected costs. No application(s) shall be processed
and no Certificate of Occupancy(s) or permit(s) shall be issued prior to the
required escrow fee having been deposited with the Township. If an
applicant objects to the amount of the escrow funds required to be deposited,
it may appeal that determination to the Township Board within 30 days after
the initial decision.

When 50% of the fund in the escrow account is depleted, the applicant shall
make an additional deposit sufficient to cover any deficit and to reestablish
its original balance, or such greater amount as is determined by the Planning
Department to be reasonably necessary in order to cover anticipated
remaining or future expenses. No further action shall be taken on an
application until the escrow account has been reestablished to such
appropriate level, as determined by the Planning Department.

The Planning Department shall maintain accurate records regarding the
expenditures made on behalf of each applicant from the escrow account.
Such escrow funds (from one or more applicants) shall be kept in a separate
bank account or bank account category.
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vi. Any excess funds remaining in the escrow account after the application has
been fully processed, reviewed, and the final decision has been rendered
regarding the project will be refunded to the applicant with no interest to be
paid on those funds. If the balance of the expenses for the application for
any reason exceeds the amount remaining in escrow following final action
by the Township, the Township shall send the applicant a statement for such
additional fees. Until the applicant pays such fees for the expense of the
review, no further building permit(s) or certificate of occupancy(s) or other
permit(s) for the project shall be issued, and if such expenses remain unpaid
for a period of 14 days, the Township Planning Department or Building
Official may issue appropriate stop work orders or take other action to halt
work on the project. In addition, the Township may take legal action to
collect unpaid fees.

vii. The application for zoning approval or other approvals covered by this
Ordinance shall indicate that the applicant agrees to pay the Township’s
expenses for review of the application and other above-stated expenses.

K. Township Parks
a. Vetter Park

i. Pavilion rental (Resident per block of time) .......ccocccoveriiiicniniinn, $80.00
ii. Pavilion rental (NON-Resident per block of time)..........ccccevniinnnn, $160.00
iii. Field Practices and Games (per 2-hour block of time)..........ccocevenenne. $95.00
b. Hawley Park
i. Pavilion rental (Resident per block of time) .......ccccocvvniniiiinieninnn. $80.00
ii. Pavilion rental (NON-Resident per block of time) .........c.ccccevenunenn. $160.00
iii. Pavilion rental with electrical service (plus current fee) ...........cv.... $20.00
iv. Field Practice and Games — Large field 3 (per 2-hour block of time)
........................................................................................................... $100.00
v. Field Practice and Games — Small field 1 and 2 (per 2-hour block of time)
............................................................................................................. $90.00
vi. Field Practice and Games — Quarter field (per 2-hour block of time) $75.00
vii. Basketball Court (Per SEASON) ...c.veverreeririreiierieieneeieeie et $50.00
viil. Volleyball Court (PEr SEASON) ...iviverivicririeriireiniererereseeieseereseenenenees $50.00
c. Hidden Pines Park
i. Field Practice and Games (per 2-hour block of time)........ccccccoevvennene $95.00
d. Bloomer Park
i. Pavilion rental (Resident per block of time) ......c.cccocvveivviiniiniiinnnnn $80.00
ii. Pavilion rental (NON-Resident per block of time) ..........ccccoerieeie $160.00
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